#### STATE OF MICHIGAN

#### IN THE SUPREME COURT

In re INDEPENDENT CITIZENS
REDISTRICTING COMMISSION FOR
STATE LEGISLATIVE AND CONGRESSIONAL
DISTRICT'S DUTY TO REDRAW DISTRICTS
BY NOVEMBER 1, 2021.

Supreme Court No. 162891

Heather S. Meingast (P55439) Eik A. Grill (P64713) Assistant Attorneys General Attorneys for Petitioner Jocelyn Benson P.O. Box 30736 Lansing, Michigan 48909 (517) 335-7659

Julianne V. Pastula (P747390) Attorney for Petitioner Independent Citizens Redistricting Commission P.O. Box 511183 Livonia, Michigan 48151 (517) 331-6318

# AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF COUNT MI VOTE, d/b/a VOTERS NOT POLITICIANS IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR RELIEF

Submitted by:

Peter D. Houk (P15155)
Graham K. Crabtree (P31590)
Ryan K. Kauffman (P P65357)
Fraser Trebilcock Davis & Dunlap, P.C.
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Count MI Vote,
d/b/a Voters Not Politicians
124 W. Allegan, Suite 1000
Lansing, Michigan 48933
(517) 482-5800

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTEDi	iv
THE INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
INTRODUCTION	3
LEGAL ARGUMENTS	6
I. THE PENDING PETITION FOR RELIEF HAS PROPERLY INVOKED THIS COURT'S ORIGINAL JURISDICTION UNDER CONST 1963, ART 4, § 6(19) AND CONST 1963, ART 6, § 4.	6
A. THE PRINCIPLES OF CONSTITUTIONAL CONSTRUCTION	6
B. THIS COURT HAS ORIGINAL JURISDICTION TO CONSIDER AND ADJUDICATE THE PENDING PETITION FOR RELIEF PURSUANT TO CONST 1963, ART 4, § 6(19).	9
C. THIS COURT HAS ORIGINAL JURISDICTION TO CONSIDER AND ADJUDICATE THE PENDING PETITION FOR RELIEF PURSUANT TO CONST 1963, ART 6, § 4	.3
II. THIS COURT HAS THE AUTHORITY TO DEEM A CONSTITUTIONAL TIMING REQUIREMENT AS DIRECTORY INSTEAD OF MANDATORY 1	5
III. THE UNPRECEDENTED DELAY IN THE TRANSMISSION OF FEDERAL DECENNIAL CENSUS DATA JUSTIFIES A DEVIATION FROM THE CONSTITUTIONAL DEADLINE	22
RELIEF REQUESTED	<b>'</b> 4

### **INDEX OF AUTHORITIES**

#### Cases

Attorney General ex rel. Miller v Miller, 266 Mich 127; 253 NW 241 (1934)
Boards of County Road Commissioners v Board of State Canvassers, 391 Mich 666; 218 NW2d 144 (1974)
Citizens Protecting Michigan's Constitution v Secretary of State, 280 Mich App 273; 761 NW2d 210 (2008), affirmed as to result, and leave denied in all other respects, 482 Mich 960 (2008)
Citizens Protecting Michigan's Constitution, et al. v Secretary of State and Board of State Canvassers, 324 Mich App 561; 922 NW2d 404 (2018), aff'd 503 Mich 42; 921 NW2d 247 (2018)
Daunt, et al. v Jocelyn Benson F3d; (Sixth Circuit Docket No. 20-1734, rel'd 5-27-2021)
Daunt, et al. v Jocelyn Benson and Michigan Republican Party, et al. v Jocelyn Benson, 956 F3d 396 (CA 6, 2020)
Ferency v Secretary of State, 409 Mich 569; 297 NW2d 544 (1980) passim
Hutchinson v Whitmore, 90 Mich 255; 51 NW 451 (1890)
In re Apportionment of State Legislature, 413 Mich 96; 321 NW2d 565 (1982)
Kuhn v Dep't of Treasury, 384 Mich 378; 183 NW2d 796 (1971)
Lapeer County Clerk v Lapeer Circuit Court, 469 Mich 146; 665 NW2d 452 (2003)
Legislature v Padilla, 266 Cal Rptr 3d 2; 469 P 3d 405 (2020)
National Pride at Work, Inc. v Governor, 481 Mich 56; 748 NW2d 524 (2008)
People v Nash, 418 Mich 196; 341 NW2d 439 (1983)
State ex rel Kotek v Fagan, 367 Or 803; 484 P3d 1058 (2021)
Studier v Michigan Public School Employees' Retirement Board, 472 Mich 642; 698 NW2d 350 (2005)
Traverse City School District v Attorney General, 384 Mich 390; 185 NW2d 9 (1971)
<i>UAW v Green</i> , 498 Mich 282; 870 NW2d 867 (2015)

**Statutes** 

MCL 600.212	15
MCL 600.217	14, 15
Other Authorities	
Black's Law Dictionary (Fifth Ed. 1979)	11, 15
Random House College Dictionary (Revised Ed. 1975)	11
Rules	
MCR 7.303(B)	14
MCR 7.303(B)(6)	14
MCR 7.316(A)(7)	12, 21
Constitutional Provisions	
Const 1850, art 6, § 3	14
Const 1908, art 7, § 4	14
